» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K Li5§;e

g COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Ayre, Horton and Hyman
Date: Thursday, 18 September 2008
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1.  Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial
interests they may have in the business on this agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting prior to
consideration of the personal data contained in annexes 5 & 7 to
Agenda Iltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act 1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Mr. Marc Allinson for
the Variation of a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in
respect of The Artful Dodger, 47-49 Micklegate, York, YO1
6LJ. (CYC-009017)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Laura
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk

Distribution:
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer
Legal Services
Applicant
Representors
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committe
[...]
h the consent of all other parties, at the hearing.

If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will normally
proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and consider any evidence
and argument in relation to it put forward by the Applicant. In considering written
evidence in the absence of a Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given
that the person cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.

The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given or evidence
produced by a party or withess which is not relevant to the application,
representations, or notice, and the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Duplication should be avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already
made, although the parties may extend or expand on their written submissions. The
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all the written
submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and Representors cannot
raise substantial new information at a hearing which has not been seen previously by
the other parties.

A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not referred to in the
written submission. Additional representations which do not amount to an
amplification of the original representation may not be made at the hearing.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates
[...]
550,

(01904) 551 550@}Jf-igfff@gd/i,ﬂu,f-;KaL;Vr?iq.(jlgL;:cubia,d;.,/baﬁ

Informacja moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 18 September 2008

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for Artful Dodger, 47-49 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-009017.

3. Name of applicant: Marc Allinson.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of premises licence.

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is to extend the existing
licensable activity hours and the current licensed area.

Background
6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.

8. A table of the existing hours and licensable activities and the proposed hours
and licensable activities is attached at Annex 3.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

9. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives
would be met as follows:

10. General: During functions or private parties, strippers and adult comedians
may be employed, but this will be at night with no children allowed. These
parties will be by ticket or private invitation only.

11. The prevention of crime and disorder: No additional steps proposed.

12. Public safety: A radio linked to the police is always on site.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 10

The prevention of public nuisance: Music is not to be played at a level to
cause public nuisance.

The protection of children from harm: No unsupervised children. Children are
not allowed to use cigarette machine / fruit machines.

Special Policy Consideration

The premises fall within an area that has been identified as one where the
concentration of a significant number of licensed premises has a considerable
impact on the licensing objectives. As part of a series of measures to address
the problems of a city centre increasingly blighted by alcohol misuse, this area
has been made the subject of a special policy that addresses the impact of the
concentration of licensed premises in this particular part of the city centre. The
special policy was approved by the licensing committee on 1 April 2005 and
considered by full council on 12 April 2005, a copy of the special policy
statement is attached at Annex 10.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

City of York Council Environmental Protection Unit: Make representation on
the grounds of public nuisance, a copy of the representation is attached at
Annex 4.

A representation was received from North Yorkshire Police on the grounds of
crime prevention, this was subsequently withdrawn when the applicant agreed
to the following conditions:

1) CCTV will be installed to cover all licensed areas. It will be maintained,
working and recording at all times that the premises are open. Copies of
the recordings will be kept available for any Responsible Authority for 7
days.

2) The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a current passport,
photocard driving licence or identification carrying the PASS logo.



Page 11

3) One pint capacity, half pint capacity and “highball” tumbler drinking glasses
will be strengthened glass (tempered glassware) in a design whereby, in
the event of breakage, the glass will fragment and no sharp edges are left.

4) Drinking glasses of any type shall not be allowed to enter or leave the
venue’s licensed area whilst under the customers care.

5) All OFF SALES shall be made in sealed containers.

6) Documented staff training will be given regarding the retail of alcohol and
such records kept accordingly.

7) The management of the venue will comply with any written, reasonable and
justified request made by the North Yorkshire Police regarding the provision
of Door Supervisors should the need arise.

8) A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be kept. Such
documents will record incidents of staff refusals to under-age or drunk
people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections from
the premises. Both documents will be made available upon a reasonable
request from any Responsible Authority.

9) Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
and area quietly.

10) The premises shall partake in the York Pubwatch Pager scheme.

11) There shall be no admission to members of the public between 02:00
hours and 08:00 hours. Admission during this time will be to members
only.

12) Members will be in possession of a valid membership card which they
must have held for at least 48 hours. Full details (hame, address, contact
number and date of birth) of current members will be kept and be available
for examination by any Responsible Authority upon request.

13) Members may sign in up to two guests. The maximum number of guests
allowed at the venue at any one time will be 20. Details of all guests at the
venue will be recorded and available for examination by any Responsible
Authority.

14) The exception to Condition 11 will be for live televised sporting events or
pre-booked private parties details of which the police will be notified in
writing giving at least 7 clear days.

15) The date of notification and date of event shall not be included in
calculating the 7 clear days notification period.

16) With reference to 02:00 hours in these conditions, on the days that the
clocks go forward at the start of British Summertime, the relevant time will
be 03:00 hours.

17) An adequate number of Door Supervisors will be deployed at the venue
from 21:00 hours until the venue closes for business on Friday, Saturday,
Race Days and the Sunday before a Bank Holiday Monday.

18) The footprint of outside licensed areas shall be clearly marked and
defined.



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
28.

Page 12

19) There shall be no more than 20 people allowed in the outside licensed
area at any one time.

20) There shall be no sales of alcohol made in the outside licensed area.

21) There shall be no sales of Late Night Refreshment in the outside licensed
area.

22) There shall be no use of outdoor furniture (ie tables and chairs) in the
outside licensed area.

23) There shall be no consumption of alcohol allowed in the outside area
between 02:00 hours and 08:00 hours.

A representation was also received from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue on
the grounds of public safety. This representation was subsequently withdrawn
when the applicant agreed to the following condition being attached to the
licence; The occupancy figures for the first floor should not exceed 60 persons.
The existing condition, ‘the maximum occupancy for the premises shall not
exceed 100 persons’, shall also remain on the licence.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
5 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 6.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 7 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 8.

An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Issues
There are no planning restrictions / conditions relevant to this premise.
Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Page 13

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option _2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option _4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.

Implications

« Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder



39.

40.

41.

Page 14

implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

« Information Technology (IT) — N/A
« Property — N/A
« Other —none

Risk Management

All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training
on the Act and the regulations governing hearings. They are aware that any
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

The report details the options available to the panel in determining the
application and recommends that a decision be reached. There are no risks
involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations
Members determine the application.

Reason: To address the representations received as required by the Licensing
Act 2003.



Contact Details

Page 15


[...]
r the service of table meals, and
ii) not used for the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor otherwise than to persons having
table meals there and for consumption by such persons as an ancillary to his meal.

Credit Sales

2. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied for consumption on the premises unless it
is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied. This condition, however, shall not

apply:

a) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, is
consumed with the meal and is paid for together with the meal, or

b) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption by a person residing in the premises or
his guests and is paid for together with his accommodation, or

¢) If the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor is to any canteen in which the sale or supply of

alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or to an authorised mess
of members of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Licensing Objectives

General

1. There will be no adult entertainment held on the premises.

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

2. Prominent signage will be displayed on the premises informing customers that no alcohol
will be served after 02:00 hours.



Page 22

3. Last entry to the premises for late night refreshment to be before 02:45 hours in order to
have the premises cleared by 03:00 hours.

4. A customer dispersal policy shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority for their written
approval. Once approved the policy will be adhered to at all times.

5. A radio link to the police shall be maintained.

Public Safety

6. The maximum occupancy for the premises shall not exceed 100 persons.

Public Nuisance

7. Noise originating from within the premises shall be inaudible at noise sensitive premises.
8. All windows except those used for ventilation in the toilet shall be kept shut during the
operation of amplification equipment and regulated entertainment.

9. All doors shall be kept shut when not in use during the operation of emplification
equipment and regulated entertainment with the exception to the front door. That may
remain open during opening hours providing that the inside porch door is kept shut when
not in use.

Protection of Children from Harm

10. No unsupervised children are allowed on the premises.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

None

For and on behalf of Date: 23/09/2005

The Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 552512

9 St Leonard’s Place Fax: 01904 551590

York Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing




Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act dg

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST \v /
If y

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

e m&mg‘-‘-'”ﬁﬁ ....................... {insert name(s) of applicant) being the premises
licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for

the premises described in Part 1 below.

Pramises licence number C 7C, <) q Ci 7

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordinance survey map reference or description
B+D 1\ Dodae—
- a Mike qnfe.
Yo i
| Post town Post code
; Yo ric A [ -
Telephone number of premises (if any) Ciqe L Q (et | 072
MNon domestic rateable value of premises £ C‘% , ‘750

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number Q 76 -7 6‘7 COoq 6 ‘

Email address (optional) MH&UIS: 2000 @ L\0+m,f Cor

/ Other title
Mr Mrs Miss Ms (for example, Rev)

Surname First names

RLLINSON MPrc  Lec




Page 24

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick v yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

Day Month  Year

If not do when do you want the variation to take effect
from?

If 5000 or more people attend the premises at any one time please state the number
expected to attend

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)
Qﬂ'\‘ﬁf\c\,‘é‘a afécn @ r ojoc)l\oi S&it/(‘a-,sw,af-faq
Extepded hoves

H\g) ﬁ)hﬁs,g\""‘é, lwe Musie, pg@ma,,a OSF/

&aqcﬁ )Makf MUS\C adnc{‘/\ W\a Ia*ﬁz
mildr Fecr’es%w/lﬁ \'\o:)ts /aﬂexs to be

o



Page 25

Part 4 - Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if the

application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a) play (if ticking yes, fill in box A)
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performance of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)
i) dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)
k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (i)

(if ticking yes, fill in box K)
Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Please tick v yes

ODNGNO00ES

O



A

Page 26

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors or Indoors g
Standard days and timings outdoors or both ~ piease lick () (please read guidance
(please read guidance note 6) note 2) Outdoors
Day
[...]
 premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

mon |00 05 OO

Tee OO0 (000

wed OO0\ OO 00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.

Thr  |CDO\ (ﬂOO (please read guidance note 5)

Fi A0 0VADOO

sat 0O-0O\GO 00

sun (000 |O0-00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed
as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Please tick v yes

| have enclosed the premises licence Qo
| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence a

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not inciuding the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

11



Page 34

P

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

| 1ntend 4o conbinie as | have qone on o
e prevos R uans . 1 beleve that | have

o excellont (%@3 cr? uplr\aﬂéa’nj H;l{ [iCﬁr\gs"nj
colech e, *

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

A mdo lnked 1o the {LDL‘CL 15 aiwa&m\
Site..

d} The prevention of public nuisance

Misie 1s not 4o be @aﬂeé o a leuel Te
COuse. ?.ﬂ:)\tc, nvieonce.

e) The protection of children from harm

No unsupevised children
Chidren e oot allowed 40 0o

CAW{ M&CW?\& //QUJ— Ma(,fkfneﬁg

12




Page 35

Please tick v Yes

¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee (]
| have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable a
e | understand that | must now advertise my application = o
¢ | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it
[...]
 Monday to Sunday 08:00-02:00

k) Entertainment of similar
description to (i) or (j)

Provision of late night Monday to Sunday 23:00-03:00
refreshment:

Hours premises open to public: | Monday to Sunday 08:00-03:00




Page 38

Proposed trading period and licensable activities

LICENSABLE ACTIVITY DAYS TIMES
Supply of alcohol: Monday to Sunday 24 hours
Regulated Entertainment:

a) Plays As alcohol hours

b) Films As alcohol hours

¢) Indoor Sporting Events

d) Boxing or Wrestling

e) Live music As alcohol hours

f) Recorded music As alcohol hours

g) Performance of dance As alcohol hours

h) Anything of similar

description to (e), (f) or (g)

Provision of entertainment

facilities:

i) Making music As alcohol hours

J) Dancing As alcohol hours

k) Entertainment of similar

description to (i) or (j)

Provision of late night Monday to Sunday 23:00-05:00

refreshment:

Hours premises open to public:

As alcohol hours




INTERMAL TS cont Pageds ANNEx

e —

Howlett, Helen

From: Howlett, Helen

Sent: 14 August 2008 15:50

To: Cooke, Lesley

Cc: Gray, lan

Subject: Artful Dodger representations

Further to receiving the application for variation, EPU would like to make the following representation:

| would confirm my understanding that the variation of the licence relates to an extension of hours of licensed
activities to be 24 hours from 00.01hours to 00.00hours, and that the area to be covered by the licence is to
include the outside courtyard area and the first floor with live music, recorded music and similar activities indoors
for the 24 hour period.

| object to the variation(s) for the following reasons:

It is my opinion that the proposed activities over a 24 hour period, to extend it beyond the existing hours will cause
public nuisance to the neighbouring properties. During September last year, this unit has received a number of
complaint regarding live music emanating from the premises on Sundays when there are live bands. To date
these activities have not be
[...]
 consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open
for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours. For example, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr. Marc Allinson for the Variation of a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of The Artful Dodger, 47-49 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ. (CYC-009017)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5 (Confidential)
	Annex 6
	Annex 7 (Confidential)
	Annex 8
	Annex 9
	Annex 10
	Annex 11




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LICENSING HEARING
DATE 18 SEPTEMBER 2008
PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, HORTON AND HYMAN
28. CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor Horton be elected as Chair of the
Meeting.
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

30.

31.

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded prior to
consideration of the personal data contained in
annexes 5 and 7 to agenda item 5 as provided by the
Data Protection Act 1998.

THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR. MARC
ALLINSON FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION
35(3)(A) IN RESPECT OF THE ARTFUL DODGER, 47-49 MICKLEGATE,
YORK, YO1 6LJ. (CYC-009017)

Members considered an application by Mr. Marc Allinson for the Variation
of a Premises Licence in respect of The Artful Dodger, 47-49 Micklegate,
York, YO1 6LJ.

In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them and
determined their relevance to the issues raised and the licensing
objectives; public safety, the prevention of crime and disorder, and the
prevention of public nuisance.

1. The application form in particular the existing licence conditions and
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote
the four licensing objectives.

2. The Licensing Officers report and his comments made at the
hearing, including the fact that the premises was a



3. The Applicants representations at the Hearing, including the fact
that to date there had been few reported complaints against the
premises relating to public nuisance issues. It was stated that the
premises was not to be run as a nightclub but rather a late night
venue where people can relax.

4. Representations made at the hearing by City of York Councils
Environmental Protection Unit who raised concerns regarding the
issue of noise from the outside drinking area and noise as a result of
live music. Representations were also heard from the owner of the
neighbouring premises who raised concerns regarding the issue of
public safety as a result of the outside drinking area of the premises
being a thoroughfare to his car park.

5. Written representations made during the consultation period.

Members were presented with the following options

Option 1 Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied
for.
Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with

modified/additional conditions imposed by the
licensing committee.

Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the
licensable activities to which the application relates
and modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4 Reject the application.
RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the licence variation
be granted.

The Sub-Committee then imposed the following conditions:

1) CCTV will be installed to cover all licensed areas. It will be
maintained Working and recording at all times that the
premises are open. Copies of the recordings will be kept
available for any Responsible Authority for 7 days.

2) The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a
current passport,
photocard driving licence or identification carrying the PASS
logo.

3) One pint capacity, half pint capacity and highball tumbler
drinking glasses will be strengthened glass (tempered
glassware) in a design whereby, in the vent of breakage, the
glass will fragment and no sharp edges are left.



4) Drinking glasses of any type shall not be allowed to enter or
leave the venues licensed area whilst under the customers
care.

5) All off sales shall be made in sealed containers

6) Documented staff training will be given regarding the retail of
alcohol and such records will be kept accordingly.

7) The management of the venue will comply with any written,
reasonable and justified request made by North Yorkshire
Police regarding the provision of Door Supervisors should the
need arise.

8) A Refusals Register and an incident Report Register will be
kept. Such documents will record incidents of staff refusals to
under age or drunk people as well as incidents of any anti-
social behaviour and ejections from the premises. Both
documents will be made available upon request from any
Responsible Authority.

9) Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all
exits requesting the public to respect the needs of local
residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

10)The premises shall partake in the York Pub Watch Pager
scheme.

11)There shall be no admission to members of the public
between 02:00 hours and 08:00 hours. Admission during this
time will be to Members only.

12)Members will be in possession of a full valid membership
card which they must have held for at least 48 hours. Full
details (name, address, contact number and date of birth) of
current members will be kept and available for examination
by any responsible Authority.

13)Members may sign in up to 2 guests. The maximum number
of guests allowed at the venue at any one time will be 20.
Details of all guests at the venue will be recorded and
available for examination by any responsible Authority.

14)The exception to condition 11 will be for live televised
sporting events or pre-booked private parties, details of which
the police will be notified of in writing giving at least 7 clear
days.

15)The date of notification and date of event shall not be
included in calculating the 7 clear days notification period.



16)With reference to 02:00 in these conditions, on the days
when the clocks go forward, at the start of British
Summertime, the relevant time will be 03:00.

17)An adequate number of Door Supervisors will be deployed at
the venue from 21:00 until the venue closes for business on
Friday, Saturday, Race days and the Sunday before a Bank
Holiday Monday.

18)The footprint of outside licensed areas shall be clearly
marked and defined.

19)There shall be no more than 20 people allowed in the outside
licensed area at any one time.

20)There shall be no sales of alcohol made in the outside
licensed area.

21)There shall be no sales of late Night Refreshment in the
outside licensed area.

22)There shall be no use of outdoor furniture (ie tables and
chairs) in the outside licensed area.

23)There shall be no consumption of alcohol allowed in the
outside area between 02:00 and 10:00 hours.

24)Live Music, Recorded Music, and the Making of Music shall
cease at 02:00 on each and every day.

25)Accept the following condition as agreed with North Yorkshire
Fire and rescue:

The occupancy figures for the first floor should not exceed 60
persons. (The existing condition stating the maximum
occupancy for the premises shall not exceed 100 persons
shall also remain on the licence).

26)Mandatory Conditions 19, 20, 21 and 22 shall apply.

All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, including the
operating schedule for variation of the premises licence under the
Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the licence unless contradictory to
the above conditions.

REASON:

To address the representations made in respect of
public safety the prevention of crime and disorder, and
the prevention of public nuisance.



Councillor Horton, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.07 am and finished at 11.20 am].



